CHAPTER 367.

[H. F. No. 1826.]

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO RE-ENACT AND CONFIRM THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTEEN (313) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN, BEING AN "ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE CREATION OF A BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS IN AND FOR THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA," AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, AND TO AMEND THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That chapter three hundred and thirteen (313) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, being an act entitled "an act to provide for the creation and organization of a board of park commissioners in and for the city of Saint Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota," approved February twenty-fifth (25th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), construed as amended by the several acts amendatory thereof heretofore adopted is hereby re-enacted and confirmed. *Provided, however*, that said board of park commissioners shall consist of eight members, whose term of office shall be two (2) years from the date of their respective appointments, and until their successors shall be appointed and qualified, and until the expiration of the terms for which they have been respectively appointed; said board shall be composed of the same persons heretofore appointed and now acting as a board of park commissioners for said city.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 368.

[H. F. No. 1098.]

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS IN THE CITY OF WINONA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. There is hereby established an executive department of the Municipal government of the city of Winona to be known as the board of public works of the city of Winona, to be constituted and organized as hereinafter provided.

SEC. 2. The board of public works of the city of Winona shall